with an uncertain settlement date should be classified as current (due or potentially due
to be settled within one year) or non-current. The amendments include clarifying the
classification requirements for debt a company might settle by converting it into equity.
The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after
January 1, 2024, with earlier application permitted. The Company has determined that
adoption of these amendments has no significant effect on the Company’s consolidated
financial statements.

York Harbour Metals Inc.
(An exploration stage company)
(Formerly Phoenix Gold Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 20 -

4.   Restatement of previously issued financial statements

During the year, an error was identified that related to prior year with respect to certain
management fees that were expensed but should be capitalized as mineral rights.

The impact of the adjustment to the comparative financial statements is summarized below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

January 31, 2023
previously reported

($)

Adjustments

($)

January 31, 2023
As restated

($)
Mineral Rights   12,639,876 140,000 12,779,876
Total Assets   18,898,148 140,000 19,038,148

Accumulated Deficit (10,544,374) 140,000 (10,404,374)
Total Shareholders’ Equity 18,391,651 140,000 18,531,651

Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the year ended
January 31, 2023

previously reported

($)

Adjustments

($)

For the year
ended January

31, 2023
As restated

($)
Management fees 466,500 (140,000) 326,500
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss 4,575,318 (140,000) 4,435,318

EPS – basic and diluted (0.08) - (0.08)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

January 31, 2023
previously reported

($)

Adjustments

($)

January 31, 2023
As restated

($)
Accumulated Deficit (10,544,374) 140,000 (10,404,374)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended
January 31, 2023

previously reported

($)

Adjustments

($)

For the year
ended January

31, 2023
As restated

($)
Net loss for the year (4,575,318) 140,000 (4,435,318)
Net Cash Used in Operating
Activities

(4,221,057)

140,000

(4,081,057)

Additions in mineral rights (5,345,463) (140,000) (5,485,463)
Net Cash Used in Investing
Activities

(5,337,766)

(140,000)

(5,477,766)

York Harbour Metals Inc.
(An exploration stage company)
(Formerly Phoenix Gold Resources Corp.)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended January 31, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

- 21 -

5.   Plan of Arrangement

On September 14, 2023, the Company completed a spinout of the Company’s Phoenix Gold
Property to Phoenix Gold Resources (Holdings) Ltd. Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, the
Shareholders received 13,705,803 common shares of Phoenix Gold Resources (Holdings)